if he:

(a)	 is in India in the previous year for a period or periods amounting in all to one hundred and eighty-two 
days or more i.e., he has been in India for at least 182 days during the previous year; or,

(b)	 has been in India for at least three hundred and sixty-five days (365 days) during the four years 
preceding the previous year and has been in India for at least sixty days (60 days) during the previous 
year.

Exception to the basic condition
In the case of following individual –

(a)	 being a citizen of India, who leaves India in any previous year as a member of the crew of an Indian

[...]

(b)	 being a citizen of India, or a person of Indian origin within the meaning of Explanation to clause (e) 
of section 115C, who, being outside India, comes on a visit to India in any previous year, 

The provisions of the second condition shall apply in relation to that year as if for the words “sixty days (60 
days)”, occurring therein, the words “one hundred and eighty-two days (182 days) “ had been substituted.

A person is deemed to be of Indian origin if he, or either of his parents or any of his grandparents, was born in 
Undivided India. It may be noted that grandparents include both maternal and paternal grand parents.

Non-Resident

[...]

An individual is not ordinarily resident in any previous year if – 

(a)	 he has been a non-resident in India in nine out of the ten previous years preceding that year, or 

(b)	 he has during the seven previous years preceding that year been in India for a period of, or periods 
amounting in all to, seven hundred and twenty-nine days (729 days) or less.

The Residential Status of an Individual is determined on the basis of the period of his stay in India  

Satisfy Any of the Basic conditions: 

i. Present in India for 182 days or more during the previous year;